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CONSULTING GECLOGISTS
August 31, 1993

Mr. Barney Chan

Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Agency

80 Swan Way, Rm. 350

Qakland, CA 94621

Subject: Tank Closure Report for 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Chan:

1. INTRODUCTION.

As per your reqﬁest, this reﬁort has been prepared to summarize and
document the tank closure activities at the subject site. The site
is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of East 12th
Street and 23rd Ave. in Oakland (see Figure 1). A site plan is
shown on Figure 2. The site was and presently is used as an
automobile repair facility. Four underground storage tanks were
removed from the site during the time period of December 1990 to
March 1991.

A relatively brief tank closure report was prepared in March 1991
by the tank removal contractor (see Attachments A-7 and A-8 in
Appendix A). The report and backup documents were submitted to the
County. However, the report did not address all of the requirements
for a tank closure report and the attached documents were not
organized in a way that would allow a meaningful review of the

closure activities.

This report attempts to summarize the tank closure activities by
presenting a chronology of events based on the available
documentation. It presents many of the same documents that were
previously submitted to the County but cross-referenced to the
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discussion in a manner that is hopefully easier to follow. The
documentation is presented as a series of attachments included in
Appendices A and C and separate appendices for laboratory reports,
chain-of-custody forms, etc.

2. LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

Because the existing documents have been made out in various names,
the following list is intended to help clarify the role of the
participants.

A) Property owner:
J. W. Silveira
499 Embarcadero
Oakland, CA 94606

B) Tenant at time of tank removals:
Mr. Nick Perry
Senna Automctive (also shown as Mel Senna Brake Service)
2301 East 12th Street
- Oakland, CA 94606

C) Current tenant:
Alejo Auto Parts / Alejo Automotive
2301 East 12th Street
Qakland, CA 94606

D) Consultant retained by Mr. Silveira to coordinate tank
removals:

Mr. Leal Charonnat - Architect

P.O. Box 3960

Berkeley, CA 94703
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E) Tank Removal Contractor (also responsible for the disposal
of hazardous materials and sampling of soil)
Walker's Hydraulics, Inc.
(previous address)
250 Keats Circle
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
(current address)
2322 N Bates Ave.
Concord, CA 94520

F) State Certified Laboratory:
Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
3423 Investment Blvd., Suite #8
Hayward, CA 94545

G) Alameda County Health Agency oversight:
Mr. Barney Chan
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 350
Oakland, CA 94621

3. CHRONOLOGICAL SUMMARY

The removal of the four underground storage tanks at the site was
carried out in two phases. It is therefore, more convenient to
discuss the activities of each phase separately. The approximate
lateral extent of excavation for each phase has been added to the
the site plan and presented as Figure 3.

3.1 Phase 1 Activitias

The first phase included the removal of a 6000 gallon tank reported
to have been used for the storage of diesel fuel and a 1000 gallon
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tank reported to have been used for the storage of gasoline. A
preliminary copy of the tank closure plan indicated that the tanks
had not been used for at least 10 years prior to 1990. The gasoline
is assumed to have been leaded. The diesel tank was reported to
have had residue at the bottom and the gasoline tank was reported
to be empty.

Dec. 19, 1990 - Excavation was initiated and the tanks exposed. H
& H Ship Services removed 2000 gallons of ligquid from the tanks by
vacuum truck. The liquid is assumed to have been a combination of
residue from the 6000 gallon tank and rinsate from washing the
tanks. The manifest for the transportation and disposal of the
ligquid waste is presented as Attachment A-1 in Appendix A.

The tanks were removed from the ground and taken away by H & H Ship
Service for disposal. The manifest for the tank hauling is included
as Attachment A-2 in Appendix A. A certificate of disposal for the
tanks was issued and included as Attachment A-3 in Appendix A.
There are no data in the files regarding the condition of the

tanks. They are assumed to have been single-wall steel tanks. A

-recent letter from Mr. Ray Walker of Walker's Hydraulics (see

Attachment A-6 in Appendix A) indicated that any piping encountered
was removed but there are no details available regarding the
condition of the piping or connections.

801l and backfill excavated from the tank pit were placed in three
stockpiles as shown on Figure 4. Figure 4 is a field sketch map
prepared at the time of excavation. It was decided not to redraft
any of the original sketch maps that show sample locations for this
report to aveid any confusion regarding the accuracy of the
locations.

The excavation encountered groundwater and groundwater samples were
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collected from below each tank by personnel from Walker's
Hydraulics. Two soll samples were also collected from below each
tank at the base of the excavation. The three stockpiles were
sampled. Sampling techniques were not discussed in the available
field data or notes and it is assumed that standard sampling
protocol was used.

The lcocations of samples collected on 12/19/90 are shown on Figure
4. The results of the analysis are summarized in the Phase 1
Summary Table in parts per million (PPM), consistent with most of
the laboratory reports. The Certified Laboratory Reports for all
Phase 1 sampling are presented in Appendix B. The reports in
Appendix B are included in chronological sequence beginning with
the first sampling event. The chain-of-custedy form for each

_sampling event precedes the laboratory report. As can be seen on

Figure 4, there was some confusion between east and west in
describing the soil samples from the pit. It was assumed that the
plot correctly shows the sample locations. This assumption was used
in summarizing the analytical results on the Table.

Dec. 20, 1990 - The analytical results indicated the presence of
relatively high concentrations of both gasoline and diesel fuel
below the east end of the 1000 gallon tank and the west end of the
6000 gallen tank (see Figure 4 and Phase 1 Table).

The sludge from the tank bottom of the 6000 gallon tank was found
to contain chlorinated hydrocarbons by H and H sShip Services. The
laboratory report for their analysis is not available.

Dec. 24, 1990 - Based on the analytical results, Mr. Ray Walker of
Walker's Hydraulics filed an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release Report for the site. A copy of the report is presented as
Attachment A-4 in Appendix A.
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Dec. 26, 1990 - Deep soil samples were collected from below the
east end of the 1000 gallon tank and the west end of the 6000
gallon tank. The sampies were analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTEX
but not for TPH as diesel. The Certified Laboratory Reports are
included in Appendix B and are summarized in Table 1. The
concentrations of gasoline were significantly lower than the soil
samples from just below the tanks. The results were transmitted to
Mr. Barney Chan at Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health.

December 31, 1990 - The sludge from the tank bottom of the 6000

gallon tank was drummed and returned to the site under the original

manifest. The documentation for the return is presented as
achment A-5.) 2

i
///
o

R
January 8, 1991 - Mr. Barney Chan sent a letter to Mr. Ray Walker

acknowledging the receipt of the previous data. The letter also
requested the collection of sidewall samples from the pit to assess
the potential for lateral contamination.

January 10, 11, 16, 1991 - The sidewall samples were collected and
analyzed as requested. The results of the analysis are included in
Appendix B and summarized in Table 1. The results indicated-that
the soil in the sidewall of the pit appear to be non-hazardous.

January ?, 1991 - According to the original Closure Report prepared
by Walker's Hydraulics, the pit was lined with plastic sheeting (a
double layer of 6 mil Visqueen) and the spoil from the excavation
of the tanks (without remediation) had to be used as backfill to
prevent failure of the pit walls. It is not clear whether or not
all the speoil was used or if any was set aside for remediation
and/or removal. Additional fill was reportedly imported to bring
the site of the pit to'grade. There is no documentation regarding
the quantity of fill that was imported.

yul [y
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3.2 Phase 2 Activities

February 11, 1991 - The two tanks originally reported as 500 gallon
waste 0il tanks were exposed. Each tank was actually 1000 gallon in
size. The contents of the tanks and contaminated groundwater in the
excavation were removed by Erickson, Inc. using a vacuum truck. A
copy of the manifest is included as Attachment A in Appendix C. The
contents were estimated to be 90-95 % water.

The tanks were excavated by Walker's Hydraulics and removed from
the site by Erickson Inc. under a manifest and certificates of
disposal were issued. These are included as Attachments B, C, and
D in Appendix C. A note by the City of Oakland Fire Inspector
indicated that one of the tanks had a hole in the bottom. A letter
from Mr. Ray Walker stated that any piping encounter was removed
(see Attachment A-6 in Appendix A).

Four soil samples were taken from the base of the pit and one from
the stockpile. The locations are shown on Figure 8 and the results
are summarized on Table 2 (Phase 2 Table) and the Certified
Laboratofy results are presented in Appendix D. The analysis
included TPH as diesel, TPH as gasoline with BTEX, 8010, and the
five Tri-region metals (cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc).
Significantly high levels of diesel were found in two of the
samples from the pit from what was reported to be the fill end of
the tanks.

February 27, 1991 - The area of the pit with the high level of
diesel was excavated to a depth of 13 feet and three soil samples
were taken from the base of the pit..The results indicated a
significant drop in contamination (see Table 2 and Appendix D).

The pit was then lined with plastic sheeting (reported to be a
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double layer of 6 mil Visqueen) and backfilled using some of the
spoil and the rest imported fill to bring the area to grade. The
contaminated spoil (approximately 18 yards) was taken to Gibson 0il
Co. in Bakersfield. The manifest for the soil is included as
Attachment E in Appendix C.

4. BUMMARY

It appears that some of the contaminated soil was used as backfill
in the Phase 1 area. Although not all of the contaminated soil was
removed from the excavations, the soil is generally below the
groundwater table and, therefore, becomes more of a groundwater
problem. A workplan to address these concerns and provide
additional characterization of the site is presented under seperate
cover.

This report was prepared by the undersigned based on the data
available. He did not witness any of the tank removal and/or
sampling activities. Should additional information become available

in the future, it will be provided as an addendum to this report.

Sji rely,

John N. Alt, CEG No. 1136

CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEQLGGIST

L%;'5’().'-"‘&

cc. Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Mr. J. W. Silveira
Mr. Robert Shapiro, Esq.
Mr. James Brinker




SUMMARY TABLE OF LABORATORY RESULTS - SOIL AND WATER SAMPLES (in PPM)
12TH STREET, OAKLAND

PHASE 1 AREA 2301 E.

TPH

GASOLINE
1 (water) | pit - see 13 ft. 93 5.2 0.31 ND ND ND
12/18/90 | Fig. 4
3 (water) " B.5 ft. 8.3 18 6.5 6.14 0.63 0.49
12/19/90
5 (soil) - 14 ft. 1,700 2,900 17 9 36 75
12/19/90
6 (soil) . 12 ft. 1 3.8 ND 0.022 0.037 0.09
12/19/90
7 (soil) " 9 ft. 180 300 1.6 0.69 4.4 5.6
12/19/90
8 (soil) » 9 ft. 2,700 13,000 46 21 110 180
12/19/90
9 (scil) | stockpile - 24 120 0.48 0.45 1.2 2.1
12/19/90 | #1-Fig. 4
10 (soil) | stockpile - 32 35 ND 0.11 0.31 0.96
12/19/90 | #2-Fig. 4
11 (soil) | stockpile - 92 110 0.2 0.35 0.93 2.3
12/19/90 | #3-Fig. 4
1 {(Boil) |pit - see | 17 ft. N2 190 1.5 1.1 2.9 5.9
12/26/90 |Fig. 5
2 (soil) " 20 ft. NA 2.1 0.029 0.017 0.044 0.10

12/26/90
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SUMMARY TABLE OF LABORATORY RESULTS - SOIL AND WATER SAMPLES (in PPM)
PHASE 1 AREA 2301 E. 12TH STREET, OAKLAND
Page 2

TPH
GASOLINE

1 (s0il) pit - see 16 ft. ND ND NA NA NA NA
1/10/91 Fig. 6

2 (soil) " 16 ft. ND 4.80 NA NA NA NA
1/10/91

3 (soil) " 8 ft. ND ND NA NA NA NA
1/11/91 |
1 (soil) |pit - see 15 ft. 6.2 25.0 0.28 0.10 0.48 0.94
1/16/91 Pig. 7

2 (soil) " 15 ft. ND ND 0.005 ND ND ND
1/16/91

3 (s30il) " 15 ft. 13 57 0.92 0.38 1.2 2.4
1/16/91




SUMMARY TARLE COF LABORATORY RESULTS - SOIL AND WATER SAMPLES (in PPM)
Phase 2 Area E. 12th Street, Oakland

1 (soil) |pit - see 8 ft. 1,800 310 ND 0.81 77 4.3
2/11/91 Fig. 8

2 (soil) " " 560 560 ND 1.5 17 24
2/11/91

3 (soil) - - 1.6 4,5 0.039 0.21 0.11 0.26
2/11/91

4 (so0il) - . 10 5 ND ND 0.27 0.68
2/11/91

5 (soil) |stockpile - 33 32 0.030 0.13 0.45 2.0 |
2/11/91

6 (soil) |pit - see 13 ft. 21 3.6 NA NA NA NA
2/27/91 Fig. 8

7 (soil) . - 51 150 NA NA NA N2
2/27/91

8 (soil) " . 110 140 NA NA NA NA
2/27/91



SUMMARY TARLE OF LABORATCORY RESULTS - SCIL AND WATER SAMPLES (in PPM)
Phase 2 Area E. 12th Street, Oakland

Page 2

EPA 8010 CADMIUM CHROMIUM LEAD NICKEL ZINC
1 (soil) |{pit - see 8 ft. ND - see ND 49 7.8 120 64
2/11/91 Fig. 8 note 1
2 (soily " " All ND ND 43 8.2 99 65
2/11/91
3 (soil) . " All KD ND 49 7.2 130 73
2/11/91
4 (soil) " " All ND- ND 42 6 89 50
2/11/91
5 (soil) |stockpile - All ND 0.75 42 37 80 110
2/11/91
6 (soil) |pit - see 13 ft. NA NA NA NA NA NA
2/27/91 |Fig. 8
7 (soil) " - NA NA NA N& NA NA
2/27/91
8 (soil) " . NA NA Na NA NA NA
2/27/91 '
NOTE 1:
excapt
chloroben-
zene at
S57ppb
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APPENDIX A
MISC. ATTACHMENTS FOR PHASE 1 AREA
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVIBION OF kM SHIF SERVICE €0., INC.)

e-b 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 « DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

DECEMBER 24, 1990

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to  WALKER’S HYDRAULICS

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) 1-6,000 GALS. AND 1-1,000 GALS.

removed from the SENNA AUTOMOTIVE

D —— i T v O B S D Y S S i S S S S R S S . v S S -

- —— . i T A S — sk A S S e Al ke S G M S P e S S S S ——

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107. :

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 6742

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

-
r

Very Truly Yours,
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WALKER'S HYDRAULICS, INC.

2322.N BATES AVENUE
CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 84£.20
(510) 798-1217

April 26, 1993

Mr., James E. Brinker
Bernabe and Brinker Inc.
1281 ~ 30th Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Re: Senna Automotive, 2301 E 12th Street

Dear Mr. Brinker:

1993, please find copies

. dn response to your letter of April 6,

iU 6F documents as requested.

7. The two tanks were 1000 gallen.
N Map and disposal attached.

4, Manifest attached.
3 There were two drums returned and the liquid was taken by

.xfh- Erickson with residuals from the two 1000 gallon tanks.

. &4& Two layers of 6 mil. Visqueen.
%5, see attached.
6.

4 All piping, vents, etc. that were encountered were removed,

out of the two barrels, they were
to have hauled. It would
Barrels left on site.

After the liquids were pumped
left waiting authorization from J. W.
have amounted to 2/3 of one barrel.

I am ébrry for the delay, but I have no gsecretary and my father-

in-law is in the hospital with a heart attack.

8i rely,

y Walker

Enclosures

ce: J. W. Silveira

A-6




ﬁ WALKER'S HYDRAULICS

250 KEATS CIRCLE
D PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523
{‘ (415} 935-5518

March 28, 1991

J.W. Silveira
499 Embarcadero
Oakland, CA 94606

SUBJECT: Tank removal at Senna Automotive

Dear Mr. Silveira:

The following will sexrve as our final report for this project.
Copies of all reports will be sent to Barney Chan at the Alameda

County Health Department and the Bay Area Water Quality Control
Board.

Phase I of this project was the removal of a 6000 and a 1000
gallon tank off the east section of the property.

o
On December 19, 199), at 4:30 p.m., soil samples were taken from
the east and west ends under the tanks and from the stockpiles.
The results of these tests are as follows, (reference TAL #9425):

CONSTITUENT UNIT TANK LOC. CONCENTRATION
TPHD MG/KG 1000 W 2700
TPHD MG/KG 1000 E 180
TPHD MG/KG 6000 W 1
TPHD MG/KG 6000 E 1700
TPHD MG/KG SP#3 1 92
TPHD MG/KG SP6000 24
TPHD MG/KG SP#2 B 32

*TPHD MG/KG 1000  WATER 8.3
TPHG MG/XG 1000 W 13p00
TPHG MG/KG 1000 E 300
TPHG MG/KG 6000 W 3.8
TPHG MG/KG 6000 E 2900
TPHG MG/KG SP#3 W 110
TPEG MG/KG SP6000 120
TPHG MG/KG SP§#2 E 35
TPHG MG/KG 1000 WATER 18
TPHG MG/KG 6000 WATER 5.2
TPHD MG/KG 6000 WATER 91

Upon receiving the results of the analysis, I contacted Mr. Chan
and asked for his approval to excavate the two locations where

{continued)

H-7




J.W. Silveira
March 28, 1991
Page 2

contamination was found. We then excavated the two areas, (1000 W, and 6000 E.),
to 17-18 feet, stockpiling the contaminated soil to be hauled off on a manafest
by Erickson Company to Gibson in Bakersfield. At that time two more samples
were taken, one from the 1000 and one from the 6000 area, {refrence TAL #9441).
The TPHG for the 1000 area.was 190 MG/MK and the TPHG for the 6000 area was 2
MG/MK,

While the holes were open we took samples from the sidewalls to profile the area.
The TPHD was not detectable on all 3 sides of the 6000 area. The TPHG on the
North and East side was not detectable and at the fill end, (West end), of the’
hole 4.8 PPM was detected.

Samples from the 1000 area showed TPHG at 57 MG/MK on the East end. The West
end showed TPHD at 6.2 MG/MK and the TPHG at 25 MG/MK. No TPHG or TPHD was
detectable on the South side.

At this time a barrier was placed in the hole and the hole was filled with
stockpiled material from pile #2. The 6000 stockpile and pile #3 was put in the
East end of the 6000 area to prevent errosion under the sidewalk and street.
Clean fill was used to finish the backfill and the asphalt was replaced.

Phase II was two 1000 gallon waste oil tanks. The cover was removed and on
February 11, 1991 the tanks were removed. Samples were taken at noon of the
same day, (reference TAL #9598). The TPHD on the #1 tank was 1800 MG/MK, #2 560
MG/MK, #3 1.6 MG/MK, #4 10 MG/MK, and on tank #5 the TPHD was 33 MG/MK. TPHG on
tank #1 was 310, #2, 560, #3 45, #4 and #5 was shown at 32 MG/MK.

The areas of 1800 and 310 MG/MK was the fill end, and samples were requested at
a level of 8 feet. This is to close the fill point, so we excavated this mat-
erial, putting it with the contaminated soil to be offhauled. We then resampled
at 13' under the outside end of tanks and in between. The levels dropped, (see
TAL #9637), to 110, 150 and 140. At this time a barrier was placed in the hole.
Clean excavated material was put in the hole and clean fill was added. Area was
compacted and cover plate was replaced.

As the owner has no intention of selling the properties, no further action is
required at this time. Project is closed.

33N

Raymond E. Walker

Sincerely,

ENCLOSURES

REW/te



APPENDIX B
LABORATORY REPORTS FOR PHASE 1 AREA
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545

Tetephone (415) 783-6960
Facsimile (415) 783-1512

LOG NO.: 9425

DATE SAMPLED: 12/19/90

DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/90

DATE EXTRACTED: 12/19/90

DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/90

DATE REPORTED: 12/20/90
CUSTOMER: Walker’s Hydraulics N
REQUESTER: Ray Walker
PROJECT: No. AlQ001 HZ, Senna Automotive

sample Type: Soil
1000 East 1000 West 6000 Fast
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limijt
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel mg/kg 180 10 2,700 10 1,700 10
Stockpile ‘
6000 West 6000 Tank Stockpile #2 Fast
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro- :
carbons as Diesel mg/Kg 1 1 24 1 32 1
Stockpile #3 West

Method and Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel mg/kg 92 1

The chromatograms for the samples indicate the presence of compounds eluting

earlier than the diesel range.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9425

DATE SAMPLED: 12/19/90
DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/90
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/1%/90
DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/90
DATE REPORTED: 12/20/90

PAGE: Two
of
Sample Type: - _ Water

. 1000 Tank 6000 Tank
Method and Concen- Reporting: Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel mg/kg 8.3 1 9] 1

The chromatograms for the samples indicate the presence of compounds eluting
earlier than the diesel range.



' -g-éi——-;é Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
LOG NO.: 9425
DATE SAMPLED: 12/19/90
l DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/90
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/19/90
DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/90
I DATE REPORTED:  12/20/90
PAGE : Three
' Sample Type: Soil
= > 7
1000 East 1000 West 6000 East
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
I Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
l Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline mg/kg 300 0.5 13,000 8 2,900 4
l Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene mg/kg 1.6 0.07 46 1 17 0.7
l Toluene mg/kg 0.69 0.06 21 1 9 0.7
Xylenes mg/kg 5.6 0.2 180 4 75 2 .
I Ethylbenzene mg/kg 4.4 0.08 110 2 36 0.8
' Stockpile
6000 West 6000 Tank Stockpile #2 East
I Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
' Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline mg/kg 3.8 0.5 120 0.5 35 0.5
l Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene mg/kg ND 0.005 0.48 0.07 ND 0.07
' Toluene mg/kg 0.022  0.005 0.45  0.06 0.11  0.06
Xylenes mg/kg 0.09 0.02 2.1 0.2 0.96 0.2
l Ethylbenzene ma/kg 0.037 0.005 1.2 0.08 0.31 0.08

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.
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Trace Analysis Laboraiory, inc,

"mll]

LOG NO.: 9425

DATE SAMPLED:  12/19/90
DATE RECEIVED:  12/19/90
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/19/90
DATE ANALYZED:  12/20/90
DATE REPORTED:  12/20/90

PAGE: Four
l Sample Type: Soi]l
Stockpile #3 West
Method and Concen- Reporting
IQQnsgituent | Units tration _ Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline mg/kg 110 0.5
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene mg/kg 0.2 0.07
Toluene mg/kg 0.35 0.06
Xylenes mg/kg 2.3 0.2

Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.93 (.08
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9425

DATE SAMPLED: 12/19/90
DATE RECEIVED:  12/19/90
DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/90
DATE REPORTED:  12/20/90

l PAGE : " Five

Sample Type: Water
| 1000 Tank ¢ " 6000 Tank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-

' carbons as Gasoline mg/kg 18 1 5.2 1
Modified EPA Method 8020: .

I Benzene mg/kg - 6.5 0.1 0.31 0.1
Toluene mg/kg 0.14 0.07 ND 0.07
Xylenes mg/kg 0.49 0.4 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.63 0.2 ND 0.2

lI Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

i | e S A

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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Founding Member of the Assoclstion of California Testing Laboratories



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
. Telephone (415) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 « Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile {415) 783-1512

[ )
'
i

LOG NO.: 9441

DATE SAMPLED: 12/26/90

DATE RECEIVED: 12/26/90

DATE EXTRACTED: 12/26/90

DATE ANALYZED: 12/26/90 and 12/27/90
DATE REPORTED:  12/28/90

CUSTOMER: Walker’s Hydraulics d
REQUESTER: ~ Ray Walker
PROJECT: Senna Auto

Sample Type: Soil

#1 1000 Tank #2 6000 Tank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit
OHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline Hgi&g 190,060 600 2,007 500
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene ug/kg 1,560" 200 29 5
Toluene ug/kg - 1,180 100 17
Xylenes ug/kg 5,300" 500 100 20
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 2,380 200 a4 5

Founding Member of the Association of Califarnia Testing Laboratorias



= Trace Analysis Laboralory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 944]
DATE SAMPLED: 12/26/90
DATE RECEIVED: 12/26/90
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/26/90
DATE ANALYZED: 12/27/90
DATE REPORTED: 12/28/90
PAGE: Two

Sample Types,  Soil

#1 1000 Tank _#2 6000 Tank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration __Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 8010:
Benzyl Chloride ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Bis (2-Chloroethoxy) ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Methane
Bis (2-Chloroisopropyl) ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Ether
Bromobenzene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Bromoform ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Bromomethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Chloracetaldehyde ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Chloral ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Chlorcbenzene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Chloroethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Chloroform ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1-Chlorohexane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
2-Chloroethy! Vinyl ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Ether
Chloromethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Chloromethyl Methyl Ether ug/kg ND 50 ~ND 50
Chiorotoluene | ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Dibromomethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9441
DATE SAMPLED:  12/26/90

_DATE RECEIVED:  12/26/90
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/26/90
DATE ANALYZED:  12/27/90
DATE REPORTED:  12/28/90

PAGE: Three

Sample Type: Soil

#1 1000 Tank  __#6 6000 Tank
Method and : Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent nit tration Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 8010 (Continued):
1,2-Bichlorobenzene ' ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,3-Dichliorobenzene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg  ND 50 ND 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1-Dichioroethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,2-Dichioroethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethylene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Trans-1,2-Dichloro- ug/kg  ND 50 ND 50
ethylene
Dichloromethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,3-Dichloropropyiene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro- ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
ethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro- ug/kg  ND 50 ND 50
ethane
Tetrachloroethylene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Trichloroethylene ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Trichlorofluoro- ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
methane
Trichloropropane ug/kg ND 50 ND 50
Vinyl Chloride ug/kg ND 50 ND 50

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

T;ZZ;’foa—L“ Lo /ezﬂ__: |

Louis W.DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quaiity Control Manager
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Anaiysia Laboratory, inc. : /0/ ?/

Telephone (415) 783-8980
Facsimile {415) 783-1512

: a- EE v -:' WQ—T Wallkev s H ydwau'(.cf

- CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Proj.ﬂo.__ Project Name '
- | Samplers: (sigpature) ' - N :
.. %% of v 9496

Sample | Date | Time | Site Location Con- &
1D ;‘\;&m t dade | C2tni) tainers {{\ REMARKS
&+ 3 s T B
l ol 190 %@ X
2 %g/f’_ 2145 5ak 1 an d XX
Ma be fr
HWethe P/ .ﬁ\
- p-eg Tzf 7 =
L BT
7,

FZ

Relinguished by: (sign_ature.) te/Time | fyed by: (sigmature) Date/Time
% st 3 %yﬁ ( ,EE / ¢
. #litpo duke 12738 \ Ve ! 1

ReTinquished by: (signature) Date/Time | Received by: (signature) Date/Time
(15 oy pn TPL | F/27/4/

) /l‘. ‘?J‘ Ay

Received for Laboratory by: (signature) /o774, Date/Time
M{%«j B LELCHLT {?.':?.o,

L 14' Ny

+
REWARKS T

1
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. : Telephone (415) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 » Hayward, California 34545 Facsimile {415) 783-1512

N
||lll§
L

LOG NO.: 9496

DATE SAMPLED: 1/10/91
DATE RECEIVED: 1/10/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 1/15/91
DATE ANALYZED:  1/22/81
DATE REPORTED: 1/24/91

CUSTOMER: Walker’s Hydraulics e
REQUESTER: Ray Walker
PROJECT: Senna Auto

Sample Type: Soil

1 2

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration jmit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel ug/kq ND 1,000 ND 1,000

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories
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LOG NO.: 9496

DATE SAMPLED: 1/10/91
DATE RECEIVED: 1/10/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 1/16/91
DATE ANALYZED: 1/22/91
DATE REPORTED: 1/24/91

PAGE : Two
Sample Type: Soi)
_ 2
Method and - Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units _ tratign Limijt tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro- s
carbons as Gasoline ND 500 ’l’gu 500
d™3

Concentrations reporte D were not detected at or aboke the reporting limit.

o LA -

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager

Tracc Analysis Laboratory, Inc,




East
12th

Ml

o

Senna Auto
1,000
<--- Sample #2
6,000 16’ Sidewall
11:45 AM
Sample #1
16" Sijdewall] 11:00AM

23ird Ave

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.,

Shop
Area




----chyjmﬂ(”u/’s----------

Clie Job number Analyses required
2::" z ve e /L /
Pro] / &/
77 o
Project~manager Sampler{st
[T e oL CPS5E o b (4 5 95092

Type : Nurnbe, g

s 1l D Ti ) . umber

N ::_::e : nmﬁlld nm::I:d COm;oslle Sample description _ °1I % .
Grab containers

2 0 by

[ &)

Weﬁd;y

Relinquished by

Signature Company ' __T-_‘_ Dots Time
Relinguished by \\'QDM U)OW\\ , - ’ { ﬁ / .‘},Ob
T [f1-9¢| 370

Received by

Retinquished by

Received by

—madams A mre— s

Note: Ssmples dra discarded 30 days sfter results are reported
unjess other arrangements are mede,

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed

of at client expense,

/é/////



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (415) 783-6960
l 3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 = Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (415) 783-1512

LOG NO.: ' 9502

DATE SAMPLED: 1/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 1/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 1/15/91
DATE ANALYZED: 1/22/91
DATE REPORTED: 1/25/91

CUSTOMER: Walker’s Hydraulics ~f
REQUESTER: Ray Walker
PROJECT: Senna Automotive

Sample Type: Soil

3

Method and Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units iration _Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel ug/kg ND 1,000

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories



Method and
Constituent

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline

Trace Analysis Laboraiory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9502

DATE SAMPLED: 1/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 1/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 1/16/91
DATE ANALYZED: 1/18/91
DATE REPORTED: 1/25/91
PAGE : Two

Sample Type: So1i1
. .

Cancen- Reporting
ug/kg ND 500

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

T L2

Louis W. DuPuis ‘
Quatity Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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Ciient n-a(m;e, ﬁ’/\_fp\.a ‘A ﬁl P AET TV . Job number / Analyses required /
Project nams )
f | 9

CERE cpstppn] TTOHLEERS  HYDRACL] ES A
Type ‘ /

::gg]:r sa%::l'ed u.lr':gﬂd : com:r"”“ ’ Sampie description g :Ei::‘ AQ\ZEO ) 9 5 2 2
Grab |

LIE] y/(-,?/ Zotim G | ST PE wALL é /5 DEER / 1) NeEmer 774, 7

N9 |50 g5 4 |s10E wru b/ /5 pEEP /o] /

W,y puern ¢ |gipe wPwg) /57 pEER /11 N/

=8, [ 8Tcaq

T /000 y?aﬁ et — - %é

Tyﬂf' 5'}‘- /-)ta S T

P Signsture Company ' T Date ) Time

Rellnquished by W // / /f/ 57’ :f ]

ived b Tz w: 2‘. Z ForTA4 ,
Rece| y :ﬁ{v ‘ “ {//(/‘Yf 3:5\/ ~
Relinguished b _ _\
Received by . &
Relinquished by H\
RAeceived by t:;}
momss em T . Note: Samples ilrn discarded 30 days alter results are reported

unless other arrangements are made,
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed
of at client expense,



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
Telepho 4
l 3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545 Faczim?:: E41 g; ;g::;-?gﬁsg

e

LOG NO.: 9522

DATE SAMPLED: 1/16/91
DATE RECEIVED: 1/16/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 1/23/91
DATE ANALYZED: 1/24/91
DATE REPORTED: 1/30/91

ot
v

CUSTOMER: Walker’s Hydraulics
.REQUESTER: . Pat Cashman
' PROJECT: Senna Automotive
_Sample Type: Soil
#1 #2 #3
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
lgmumm Upits tration _ Limit  tration _ Limit  tratjon _ Limit
DHS Method: |
Total Petroleum Hydro-
'carbons as Diesel ug/kg 6,400 1,000 ND 1,000 13 000 1,000

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

l Samples 1 and 3 contains compounds eluting earlier than diesel.

Founding Membaer of the Association of California Testing Laboratories



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9522

DATE SAMPLED: 1/16/91

DATE RECEIVED: 1/16/91

DATE EXTRACTED: 1/16/91

DATE ANALYZED: 1/18/91 and 1/22/91
DATE REPORTED: 1/30/91

PAGE: Two
' Sample Types:; Soil
#1 #2 #3
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Const ituent Units trati L imit : Limit trat i Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro- '
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 2?/%00 2,000 ND 500 57,000 10,000
Modified EPA Method 8020: '
Benzene ug/kg 280 50 5.3 5 920 100
l Toluene ug/kg 100 40 ND 5 380 200
Xylenes ug/kg 940 100 ND 20 2,400 200"
' Ethylbenzene - ug/kg 480 50 ND 5 1,200 100

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

i:;2;’1,«-;- 4£>4uo///

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager




APPENDIX C
MISC. ATTACHMENTS FOR PHASE 2 AREA
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ORN

DHS 8022 A (1/88)

L G

- Memmus n. MWOM . cmﬁ v s SR SN,

Btate of California—Health and Welfara Agency
Form Approved OME No. (Eapires B-30-91)
Please poin or type.  (Form designed for use on eiite (12-pitch fypawriter),

Department of Health Services
Toxic Substances Control Divisian
Sscramento, Callfornia

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

3. Generator's Name and Malling Address Jé"ﬂl\fﬂ Aum vad—

FTol 457 1P TH
15238~ Y
f!’mf::‘.?.m?g‘: Ot ANR (A Fu 4o b

1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Hlnﬂctt"o 2 Page 1
C’Wﬂlﬂl@.ﬁﬂﬂﬂéﬂm /

] Information in the shaded areas
| I not required by Faderal law.

Y 5 441 53]

B. State Genersiors 0

5, Transporier 1 Company Name US EPA ID Number

[d C.

161411112191‘?14161 &7:19.2

i
D. Transporter's Phone 0/ -z_gi-ﬂz

7. Transporier 2 Company Name US EPA ID Number

Jifllllill

E. Stata Transporter's D
F. Tranaporter's Phone

L1

'bo:;n;:.:j Fac;it; m on?hé, 2";:‘91.”' & do‘_ 10. US EPA ID Number
CoMrEraria. PR,

G. State Facliity's 1D

S N T N T I O B

3.7 e~/ @b

H. Faclity's Phons
faecus Fre0 0462908 L apdiboBedind 2-0413
11. US DOT Desoription (iacluding Proper Shipping Neeme, Hazard Class. and 10 Number) ';m?; ™ Cant m%w Waste No.
“AQ WAZAROOUS AsTE Liguip MOS 233
G
{ | (Gewzewe) onm-€ WAUBI (s01f) loainn \ oEEBG |\ JoiB |
o .
A7 Other
: S il
e Stale
’ EPA/Olhar
pe el
d. State
L1}t 1yl all
J. Additional Descriptions for Maierials Listed Abova l.(.m God.llﬂ“l:l.ll.llt.dkbwl
WATGR Go-45 D \
o/ /- S %o = -

15. Specisl Handling Instructioas wod Additional formation

GLOVES + SAFery 6{ASSES

o A CoNTACT
‘;)p‘y/,ﬂ F# 415~ 437~

Zar Caswrran

7773

| ftos e #1042 - |

national government regulations.

to be mically bé
wownmw.mntohmhulﬂ\mﬂnm& i1 am a smal

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully snd accurately described above by propss shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and afw In all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according 1o applicable intemational and

llmahmqulnﬂvuomtor | cortify that | have a program in piace to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste ganerated to the degres | have detemined
and that | have selected the practicable method of trestment, storage, or diasposal currently available to me which minimizes the

quantity genarator, | have made & good faith effort 1o minimize My waste
mmmmmw-mmnmmmwmwmmumlmm

’ijw Name s% Month  Day Yesr
AT CASHMAN n2hi %/
; 17. Tranaporter 1 of R Receipl of Materists
A 1 Typad Name ture - Month Day Year
N . )
s P tﬂ}u«.u%k:ﬁﬁng&g/ LRI
h 18. Xraneporter 2 of Receight of u’(mu
R [Printed/ Typed Name = (“" U Mooth  Day Y
T Signatwe y Yeer
E
B |
19. Discrepancy indication Space
F
A
C
: .
} 20. Facility Owner or Operater Cerlification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifesi sxcepl as noted in hem 19.
Y Prlmod!fmd Name Signature Month Day Yoear

O

Do Nat Write Below This Line
A 8T00—22

ov. 9-88) Pravious editions are obaniete.

Blye: GENERATOR SENDS THIS COFY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS
To: P.O. Box 400, Secramer 74 Ao ANA

< - A



. 8-80} Pravious adilons e/e abaclel,

. Wit 15D

“' of Cailfornla—Heaith and Wellara Agency See Instructions on Back o 6. Department of Health Sarvioss
Approved OMB No. 2050—0039 (Expirss §-30-81) and Front of Page 7 nces Control Division
no prim or typs. Form designed for use on slite (12-pitch typewriter). ) Sacramento, Cakifomia
UNIFORM HAZARDQUS | Generators USEPAID No, i Maritest | 2. Page T | yrormation in tha shaded erees
WASTE MANIFEST CW of | | is not requited by Federat law.
5. Generalor's Name and Malling Addresa 1 El Amm
u
et il ST * §‘3 ? 574 2*4 4
S>AO0I @ . G4l - ‘ :
4. Generstor's Phone (f”g 55 M g‘g4l .
&, Transporier 1 Compal US EPA ID Number
~ €l (
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8 US EPA ID Number
N T I A
- @. Designated Facliity Name and Sie Addrass 10. US EPA ID Number
Erickson, Inc.
255 Parr Blvd.
= Richmond, Ca. 94801 $ADOOP HOSP
; 11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shigping Name, Hazard Class, and 10 Nomber)
%Waste Empty Storage Tank
r4 G *
i % | _NON-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid.
E |b.
o R
A
T
o}
R c.
d.
5]
4. Addutionsl Descriptions iurugsm umeumo i 7
. Qey. _&/ Empcy Storage Tank‘ _ y
& -+ Tank “(s) ha en ?-:Lnerted &u th 15 1k
- Dry Ice per 1000 Gal Capacxty.
.;: 16. Special Handling Instructions and Adcitml Infomnmm
- Keep away from sources qf ignition. Always wear hardhats whag working around
U.5:T.'s 24 Hr:z Contact Name & Phon I3
-t
5 18.
; GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | harsby declare that the contents of this consignmant are fully and accurately described above by proper ahipplng name
and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in propsr condition tor transport by highway according to applicabls intemnastional and
national government reguiations,
mlmmtm program in tundmmovouu-ndiuhlwof aste generated to the degres | have determined
S ?o'gém&'ﬁym:'mmm and that | have o.bv:t:d the practi:;a.mcthod of trantmenrl, storape, oF dhp:nl cumenily available to me which minimizes the
prossnt and tulure thraat 10 human hasith and the environmant; OR, if | am a small quantity geneiator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
qmnthnlndnhﬁ&obldnﬂcm”ﬂdhodhi hunllnbhtommmuim-ﬁd
/Typed Name Signa' Month Oay  Year
o
g ﬁT 2
T |17 Tmpmw1mmd¢mmmnmuumm
A
_ A [Pristed/Typad Nay @.n N Month Dey Year
N " QP .
s § [omw “Basle o (Balyy 084 A
a [18. Transporier 2 Acknowledgement of Reowipt of Materisls
] [PrimearTyped Name Signatwrs Month Day  Year
z| & L1101
10. Discrepancy Indication Space
l: -
A g
: / /
]
L
4 20. Faclity Ownaec or Opsralor Cantitication of regsipt ol hazaidous materiaia wWay (e mantes! gxcept ” noled i Hem v
Y 1pait Name Sign
aunan  AOul
8022 A Do Not Write Below This Line
Bro0—--22

SEMDY THE CORY

To: P.O. Box 3000, Socra -5




Walted. nLe

CERTIFICATE

Ne 5615~ _S-'------—--_---
| ’W%dﬁ

5615

For- _ Erickson, Inc. TankNois)

ertified Services Company
2565 Parr Boulevard
Richmond, California 94801

. Location:

Day or Night
Telephone
(415) 235-1393

- 02-15-91

Richmend 1:30 p.m.
me:

Test Method: _Yisual Castech/1314 SMPN

Last Product;

COaFe A1

This is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank(s) in the following list
are in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute and have found the condition
of each 10 be in accordance with its assigned designation, This certificate is based

on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is
issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

Tank(s}

Condition

Safe For Fire

Oxy 20.0%

1- ) Y™\  Cal- Tank
f (D

LEL-LESS THAN O.1%

Remarks:

%

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free condition of
the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop ail hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit is valid tfor 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur. : '

Standard Safety Designation:

Sate lor Men: Means that in the compartment or space o designated (a) The oxygen
content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials
under existing almospheric conditians while maintained as directed on the Inspector's
cartificata.

L] L
Representative

o /17 Title

resentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands th¢ cdnditions and limitat

Safe tor Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration
of flammable materials in the atmosphera is below 10 percent of the lower exnlosive
limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of
producing a higher concentration than permitted under existing atmospheric conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's cerliticate,
and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have sither been cleaned sufficiently Lo preventthe
spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or inthe case offueltanks, have been treated as
deemed necessary by the Inspector,

under which it was issued.

e

: M

Inspector

C -



Ne 5614 — Z/'oi';ﬁ'

Walkee Hydeules

5614

IR I E G B T AN TN Eh

CERTIFICATE
Certified Services Company
255 Parr Boulevard
: Richmond, Caiifornia 94801

Day or Night
Telephone
(415) 235-1393

. 22— :30 a-m.
Location: Richmond y; ‘02 22-91 - 9 a-m

Test Method: _Visual Gastechf1314 SMPN

Last Product: (/( no—e

Date:
Q¢ /

This is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank(s) in the following list
are in accordance with the American Patroleum Institute and have found the condition
of each to be in accordance with ils assigned designation. This certiticate is based

on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is
issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

Tank(s)

Condition

Gal. Tank Safe For Fire

1- LS

Oxy 20.0%

yi —

LEL-LESS THAN 0.1%

Remarks:

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes alfecting the gas-free condition of
the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop ali hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 "hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur. g )

Standard Salety Designation: :

Safe for Men: Means that in the compartment or space 50 designated (a) The oxygen
content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic
materiais in the atmosphere are within permissabpla concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspectar, the residuas are not capable of producing 1oxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s

certilicate.

The updprsigned 1

Ty -

resentative acknowledges receipt of this certiticate and understands the £onditiofts and limi

Repre'santali\fa

| 2/[ itle

Sate for Fire; Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration
of flammable materials in the aimosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explos ¢
limit: and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of
producing a higher concentration than permilted under existing atmospheric conditions
in the presence of tire and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate,
and further, (c) Al adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sutficiently to preventihe
spread of fire, are safistactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as
deemed necessary by the Inspector.

fens under which it was issued.

7 b

i

' oy

Inspector




'ZIF'R—2'E'——93 THWL 1= =9 E .;%/B ASSOCIaTED

TO BE COMPLETED BY GENERATOR

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

SERYICE . a4

436

DATA FORM

r-—f é '}_'f gﬁ i“ﬁé’duqc’ 3 EPa
LD, c ' ’
Cimacs - wo. (€110 101015171 61C10 10

ooress__d S0 LEATS

2 2% )

avsmeze LLEAS AN puct (A FYS3IT PHONE
CONTAINERS: Me .; Jég ’2_'_3 VOLUME / @ Y WEIGHT

-

NQ r%“.‘ -

TANK DUMP
TYPE: O reuex muck [ orums O camrons [ omeen
WASTE DESCRIPYION & 72, EJ.LAL&IEO GENERATING PAOCESS 5 J7¢  EX¥CAVATION
COMPONENTS OF WASTE COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM N
. Q{éé €1 : “0‘2 % 5.

S5 2% Y

s SoiL | 96-7B%

&,

PROPERTIES:

oo Feoun O uvowe 0O swoee ) sturar O omea

THE WASTE AS DESCRIBED 1S 100%
NON-HAZARDOUS.

HAMOLING (NSTUCTIONS: TD 6 ( Df?JadJu C—s
THE : GENERA?DR. CERTIFMES THAT gr % W" "_ [a

TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE

el
TRANSPORTER

CATY, STATE. ZIP

wwe _ OO0 WUcee)
Aoouéss_m/__:&)x -B

. g}kﬂrg/ - @Q}i 9257y C \; 7pncx UP DATE -3
FRUCK, UNIT, £D. NO. 3,53 [W Y

TYPED OF PRINTED FULL NAME & S®OMATURE V
|

_@ﬂiﬂ___Ou.__@m&J/ Y

8UD OF Cdﬂﬂﬁﬁ(: Lo &Qﬂ tJ unoru.l.x

DISPOSAL METHOD

I-J: ADDRESS OTHER
'g €TV, STATE, zwm OFLELD (“ By F _ ?-33 O(q

<

g PHONE NO. CQQS) 327 '0‘2’/3 '
'm o¥-32-9/

o TYPED OR BRINTED FULL RAME & SIGNATURE DATE
! GEN OLD/NEW L A TONS
' TRANS S 8

ca Arco HWOF NONE DISCREPANCY

l C - =



APPENDIX D
LABORATORY REPORTS FOR PHASE 2 AREA



- ca - —_— 4

unless other srrangements ars made,
Hazardous samples will be returned to client of disposed

of at client expense,

Chient name 105 number S/ - Analyser required . / ""‘
J.W, Silveira A1001 HZ / .
Proleet P Senna Automotive
Proiect ™"Pat Cashman simplert
o nd ug.;:ed ,.mu'.a cxg e Sample description -'Nué'?:" 0:2( g
_ coltos| L
f ‘l|l\h! \‘,;z“f:;:g’;~N G | 1000 ANk N E £ WND \ XKKK
o loon Tk N W eno |\ KPKIXIX]
B3 \ W s E Enp |\ IRIXIKIK
cam RNV, v N sw e b SIS
eFT% w N Froci. TLULE \ e |75 < ,
- 5760(’, (e
G auples & 77 -9
gNS_ 2/r/4l
|cbangeR ts nor i}
Tea? vy B G
| J: Gr~?
Signature Company ) Date Time
Relinqished b \{@? AV IV N 2T S = VA o AodS 2/ [?f 2 60 B
R - i B TAaL ik | 2 op
Relinquished by
= g
Relinquished by -
Recelved by }
mmesne arem TTTTE A Note: Samples are discarded 30 daya sfter results sre reported —



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
l 3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, Calitornia 94545

Telephone {415) 7B83-6960
Facsimile (415} 783-1512

ki
"lmll

I LOG NO.: 9598
DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
l DATE EXTRACTED:  2/11/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91 and 2/13/91
DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91
CUSTOMER: Walker’s Hydraulics
I REQUESTER: Pat Cashman
PROJECT: No. A1001HZ, Senna Automotive
Sampie Type: Soil

i £l

_#3

Method and Con.cen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
lﬁ_ogﬁjﬂanl Units tration _ Limit _ tration _ Limit  fratjon _ Limit
DHS Method:
TJotal Petroleum Hydro-
' carbons as Diesel mg/kg 1,800 5 560 5 1.6 1
#4 #5 Stockpile Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limjt tration Limit

l DHS Method: |
Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Diesel mg/kg 10 1 33

1 ND 1

l Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

OC Summary:
% Recovery: 66.3
% RPD: 7.5

' Samples #1, #2, #4 and #5 indicate compounds eluting earlier than diesel.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories



= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91

DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91

DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91

DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91, 2/20/91,
and 2/21/91

DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91

PAGE : Two

_Sample Type: Sgil

#] #2 #3
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration _ Limit  fration _ Limit _ tratjon _ Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline mg/kg 310 10 560 30 4.5 0.5
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene mg/kg ND 0.09 ND 0.2 0.039 0.01
Toluene mg/kg 0.81 0.09 1.5 0.2 0.21 0.01
Xylenes 1 ma/kg 4.3 0.3 24 0.6 0.26 0.02
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 77 0.1 17 0.3 0.11 0.005
#4 ' #5 Stockpile Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline mg/kg 5 2 32 0.8 ND 0.5
Modified EPA Method 8020:
Benzene mg/kg ND 0.1 0.030 0.05 ND 0.005
Toluene mg/kg ND 0.1 0.13 0.06 ND 0.005
Xylenes mg/kg 0.68 0.1 2.0 0.06 ND 0.02
Ethylbenzene - mg/kg 0.27 0.05 0.45 ¢.02 ND 0.005%

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

0C Summary:
% Recovery: 102
% RPD: 0.95




= Trace Analysis Laboralory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED:  2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED:  2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91

l DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91

PAGE: Three
sample Type: 01l
#1 #2 #3

Method and , Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration _ Limit tration Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 8010:
Benzyl Chloride mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bis {2-Chloroethoxy) mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Methane ‘
Bis (2-Chloroisopropyl) mg/kg = ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Ether
Bromobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bromodichloromethane ma/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bromoform ' mg/kg  ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bromomethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Carbon Tetrachloride mg/kKg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloracetaldehyde mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 - ND 0.05
Chloral : mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chlorobenzene wg/kg 0.057 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chioroethane ' mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloroform mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05

0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05

Ether

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

l 1-Chlorohexane mg/kg ND -



Trace Analysis Laborsatary, Inc

LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/81
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91
DATE REPORTED:  2/25/91

PAGE : Four
Il Sample Type:
#1 .7 #3

l Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration  limit  tration  [imit  tratjopn  Limit

' EPA Method 8010 (Continued):
Chloromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloromethyl Methyl Ether ma/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chlorotoluene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Dibromochloromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Dibromomethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg  ND 0.05 ND 0:05 ND 0.05
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg,/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Dichlerodifiuoromethane ma/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 " ND 0.05
1,2-Dichloroethane ma/kg  ND 0.05 ND 0.05  ND 0.05
1,1-Dichloroethylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Trans-1,2-Dichloro- mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
ethylene
Dichloromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,3-Dichloropropylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioro- mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
ethane

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above'the reporting limit.



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91
DATE REPORTED:  2/25/91

PAGE: Five
l Sample Type:
#] #2 #3
l Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit tration Limit tration imit
l EPA Method 8010 (Continued):
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro- mgy/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
' ethane
Tetrachloroethylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Trichloroethylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Trichlorofluoro- mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
methane
Trichloropropane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Vinyl Chloride mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05

l Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.



= Trace Aaalysis Laboratory, Inc.

tOG NO.: 9588
DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91
DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91
PAGE: Six

Sample Typez - $oil

lHethod and Conc:en*i!4 Reporting ﬁ%%%?g Concen- dRengting
Constijtuent Units tration Limit fration Limit tration Limit
IEPA Method 8010:
Benzyl Chloride mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bis (2-Chloroethoxy) mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Methane
Bis (2-Chloroisopropyl) wmwg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
'Ether
8romobenzene mg,/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND .05
Bromodichloromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bromoform mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Bromomethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
M Carbon Tetrachloride mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloracetaldehyde mg/kg - ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
ICh1ora1 ' mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
~ Chlorobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
l Chloroethane ma/kg  ND 0.05 KD 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloroform mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND ¢.05
1-Chlorohexane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.0%
tther

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.
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= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91
DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91

.

PAGE : Seven
Sample Type: Soil
#4 #5 Stockpile Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit ~ tration _{imit  tration Limit
EPA Method 8010 (Continued):
Chloromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Chloromethyl Methyl Ether mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
' Chlorotoluene mg/kg  ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Dibromochioromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
l Dibromomethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
l 1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
. Dichlorodifiuoromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
. 1,1-Dichloroethylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
. Trans-1,2-Dichloro- mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
l ethylene
Dichloromethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
I 1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,3-Dichloropropyiene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro- mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
l ethane
Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.
l ,
1
]
i



il

[ ]

i

L]
nulj

= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/11/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/91

I DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91

PAGE: Eight
Sample Types S0i1
: #4 #5 Stockpile Method Blank

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constijtuent ‘ Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
EPA Method 8010 (Continued): |
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro- mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
ethane _
Tetrachloroethylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND - 0.05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ma/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Trichloroethylene mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.0%
Trichlorofluoro-. mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
methane
Trichloropropane mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05
Vinyl Chloride mg/kg ND 0.05 ND 0.05 ND 0.05

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

0C Summary:

% Recovery: 99
% RPD: 2.9



il
I

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NO.: 9598

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/14/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/14/91
DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91

PAGE: Nine
Sample Type: Soil
#1 0 #3
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units ¢tration Limit tration Limit . tration Limit
EPA Method 7130:
Cadmium ma/kg ND 0.6 ND 0.6 ND 0.6
EPA Method 7190:
Chromium mg/kg 43 | 43 1 49 ' 1
EPA Method 7420:
Lead mg/kg 7.8 3 8.2 3 7.2 3
EPA Method 7520:
Nickel - ' mg/kg 120 3 99 3 130 3
EPA Method 7850:
linc mg/kg 64 0.5 65 0.5 73 0.5

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.



Method and
Constituent:

EPA Method 7130:

Cadmium

EPA Method 7180:

Chromium

EPA Method 7420:

lead

EPA Method 7520:

Nickel

EPA Method 7950:

Zinc

N
||:'i"|

= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc

LOG NO.: 9598
DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/14/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/14/91
DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91
PAGE : Ten
Sample Type: _Soil
#4 #5 Stockpile Method Blank
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Units tration _ Limit  tratjon _ Llimit = tration _ Limit
mg/kg ND 0.6 0.75 0.6 ND 0.6
mg/kg 42 1 42 1 ND 1
ma/Kg 6 3 37 3 ND 3
mg/kg 89 3 80 3 ND 3
mg/kg 50 0.5 110 0.5 ND 0.5

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.
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= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Hm
I

LOG NO.: 9588

DATE SAMPLED: 2/11/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/11/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/14/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/14/91
DATE REPORTED: 2/25/91

PAGE: Eleven
Sample Type: Soj1'

Method and 0c Suﬁ&gr# |

Constituent: % %

Recovery RPD

EPA Method 7130:

Cadmium 84.8 1.8

EPA Method 7190:

Chromium 48.5 2.1

EPA Method 7420:

Lead 74.9 5.6

EPA Method 7520:

Nickel 87.2 9.8

EPA Method 7950:

zinc 84.0 0.43

T DA -

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (415) 783-6960
' 1423 investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (415) 783-1512

March 7, 1991

Pat Cashman

Walker’s Hydraulics
2580 Keats Circle
Pleasant Hill, 94523

Dear Mr. Cashman:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received three soil samples on February,
27, 1991, for your Project Senna Auto {our custody Log Number
9637).

These samples were analyzed for the tests as indicated on your
chain of custody. Our analytical report and a copy of the
completed chain of custody form are enclosed for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certifi-
cation number is 1199, ‘

If you should have any questions or require additional infor-
mation, please call me.

Sincerely yours,

Kty U P A~

Gerald H. Nieder-Westermann
Project Specialist

GNW: gnw

Enclosures

TR 1T Hl':\ﬁ 2 2 ';g";\l

BN e F RS

Founding Mamber of the Association of Calilornia Testing Laboratories



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (415) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8  Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (415) 783-1512

i
(Hal

LOG NO.: 9637

DATE SAMPLED: 2/27/91
DATE RECEIVED: 2/27/91
DATE EXTRACTED:  3/04/91
DATE ANALYZED: 3/06/91
DATE REPORTED: 3/07/91

“nf
[

CUSTOMER: Walker’s Hydraulics
l REQUESTER: Pat Cashman
l PROJECT: Senna Auto

Sample Type: Soil
#6 #7 _#8

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
l Constituent Units iratijon Limit tration Limit tration __Limit

DHS Method: |

Total Petroleum Hydro-
l carbons as Diesel mg/kg 21 1 51 2 110 2

Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting
nstituent Units tration Limit

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel mg/kg ND 1

0C_Summary:

% Recovery: 92
% RPD: 2.2

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

I Samples 6, 7 and 8 indicate compounds eluting earlier than diesel.

RECEIVED MAR 7 2 139

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories




Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc

LOG NO.: 9637
DATE SAMPLED:  2/27/91
l DATE RECEIVED:  2/27/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 2/27/91
DATE ANALYZED: 2/28/91
l DATE REPORTED:  3/07/91
PAGE : Two

_Sample Typew . Soil

#6 7 #8
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration _ Limit = tratjon _ Limit = tration _ Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
lcarbons as Gasoline mg/kg 3.6 0.5 150 2 140 20
Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units tration Limit

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro—
carbons as Gasoline mg/kg ND 0.5

|I 0C_Summary:

% Recovery: 106
% RPD: 1.9

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

e S A

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager

RECEIVED MaR 2 2 199




